
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Communities and Equalities 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
Date: Tuesday, 23 May 2023 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
There will be a private meeting for Committee Members only at 1.20 pm in the 
Council Antechamber, Town Hall Extension. 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension,  
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension.  
There is no public access from any other entrance. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. 
These meetings are filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this 
meeting you should be aware that you might be filmed and included in that 
transmission. 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Communities and Equalities 
Scrutiny Committee 
The membership of the Committee will be confirmed at the Council meeting on 17 
May 2023. 
 

Public Document Pack



Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 7 March 2023. 
 

Pages 
 5 - 16 

 
5.   [2.05 pm - 2.50 pm] A short update report on migration 

services in Manchester, including Afghanistan, Ukraine and 
Asylum 
Report of the Director of Housing Services 
 
This is an update report on Council support and services to 
Afghanistan and Ukraine migrants in Manchester. It also provides 
an update on asylum dispersal in the city and on the emerging 
Sudanese situation, Hong Kong British Nationals (Overseas) and 
Chagossians.  
 

Pages 
 17 - 32 

 
6.   [2.50 pm - 3.00 pm] Overview Report 

Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
The monthly report includes the recommendations monitor, 
relevant key decisions, the Committee’s work programme and 
any items for information. 
 

Pages 
 33 - 44 

 Please note, there will be a Work Programming session at 
the rise of this meeting for Committee Members only. 

 

 
 



Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Information about the Committee  
Scrutiny Committees represent the interests of local people about important issues 
that affect them. They look at how the decisions, policies and services of the Council 
and other key public agencies impact on the city and its residents. Scrutiny 
Committees do not take decisions but can make recommendations to decision-
makers about how they are delivering the Our Manchester Strategy, an agreed vision 
for a better Manchester that is shared by public agencies across the city. 
 
The Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee examines the work of the 
Council and its partners relating to reducing levels of crime, community cohesion, 
older people and equality and inclusion. 
 
The Council wants to consult people as fully as possible before making decisions that 
affect them. Members of the public do not have a right to speak at meetings but may 
do so if invited by the Chair.  To help facilitate this, the Council encourages anyone 
who wishes to speak at the meeting to contact the Committee Officer in advance of 
the meeting by telephone or email, who will then pass on your request to the Chair 
for consideration. Groups of people will usually be asked to nominate a 
spokesperson. The Council wants its meetings to be as open as possible but 
occasionally there will be some confidential business. Brief reasons for confidentiality 
will be shown on the agenda sheet. 
 
The Council welcomes the filming, recording, public broadcast and use of social 
media to report on the Committee’s meetings by members of the public. 
 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk.  
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
3rd Floor, Town Hall Extension,  
Albert Square,  
Manchester, M60 2LA. 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Rachel McKeon 
 Tel: 0161 234 4497 
 Email: rachel.mckeon@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Monday, 15 May 2023 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension (Library Walk 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee  
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2023 
 
Present: 
Councillor Hitchen - In the Chair  
Councillors Azra Ali, Benham, Chambers, M Dar, Evans, Hilal, Hussain, Iqbal, 
Johnson, Ogunbambo, H Priest, Rawson, Sheikh, Whiston, Wills and Wilson 
 
Also present: 
Councillor Midgley, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Hacking, Executive Member for Skills, Employment and Leisure 
Councillor Douglas, Deputy Executive Member for Skills, Employment and Leisure 
Councillor Karney, Ward Councillor for Harpurhey 
 
Sharmila Kar, Joint Director – Equality, Inclusion and Engagement  
Atiha Chaudry, Manchester BME Network 
Cath Dyson, Manchester resident 
 
Apologies: 
Councillor Connolly 
 
CESC/23/14  Minutes 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2023 as a correct record. 
 
CESC/23/15  Digital Inclusion Update 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) 
which provided an update on the Council’s digital inclusion work over the last 2 
years. 
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
 

• Manchester Digital Strategy 2021-2026: Doing Digital Together; 
• Helping the delivery of Corporate Priorities; 
• Voter ID; 
• Digital Inclusion Action Plan 2021-23; 
• Device schemes; 
• Data; 
• Skills; 
• Community Engagement – roadshows; 
• Voluntary Community and Social Enterprise (VCSE) Sector support; 
• Let’s Get Digital campaign and communications; 
• UK Communities Renewal Fund Report; 
• Sustainability of the digital inclusion programme; and 
• Future priorities and projects. 

Page 5

Item 4



 

 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: - 
 

• To welcome the work to promote digital inclusion; 
• That people who were not online were often excluded from engagement 

events as they did not hear about them; 
• Had there been follow-up with residents who had been given a device and 

internet access; 
• Plans to promote the strategy more widely across the city; 
• The digital skills gap among young people and multi-generational digital 

exclusion; 
• Work to help residents who did not live in one of the top 12 most digitally 

excluded areas; 
• Whether the community engagement roadshows would be continuing;  
• Digital inclusion for families who had English as an Additional Language 

(EAL); and 
• The role of housing providers in improving digital inclusion for their residents. 

 
In response to a Member’s question about wifi access in Coun
[...]
eturning Officer, and that they were 
keen to have the best communication strategy possible on this, although they had 
been restricted in what they could do and the timing of it by central Government.  She 
committed to working with the Member and with colleagues to communicate 
effectively with residents the need to bring photo ID to the polling station and how to 
apply for the Voter Authority Certificate, if they did not have suitable photo ID.  The 
Head of Libraries, Galleries, Culture and Youth Services highlighted the information 
in the report which outlined work taking place in relation to this.  In response to a 
Member’s question about undertaking an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) on those 
turned away from polling stations and not able to vote, the City Solicitor reported that 
an EIA had been done on the strategy to date and that the Council would look closely 
at feedback in relation to those who were turned away at the polling station, although 
it might not be in the form of an EIA.  She advised that this information would go to 
the Constitutional and Nomination Committee, including learning from the election 
and what could be done differently in future.  In response to a question from the 
Chair, she advised that, unfortunately, residents could not apply for a Voter Authority 
Certificate at the polling station on the day.  She advised that she was in the process 
of producing an update on this work and offered to share it with Committee Members 
when it was ready, to which the Chair agreed.  
 
In response to a Member’s example of a resident without sufficient data to access 
their emails, the Executive Member for Skills, Employment and Leisure reported that 
some residents had digital skills and devices but were affected by digital poverty and 
that work was taking place to make data available via libraries.  In response to a 
Member’s question about Manchester Adult Education Service (MAES)’s digital 
training and flyers in community languag
[...]
al exclusion, at 

a future meeting. 
 
2. To note that the City Solicitor will share the update on the work in relation to 

voter ID requirements with Committee Members when it is available. 
 

3. To note that the Deputy Executive Member for Skills, Employment and Leisure 
will share the information on work with housing providers with all Ward 
Councillors, once the initial work has taken place. 
 

4. To note that the Deputy Executive Member for Skills, Employment and Leisure 
will take the minutes from this meeting to the steering group to look at how the 
issues raised can be incorporated into their work. 

 
CESC/23/16  Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) Annual Report 2022 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Joint Director (Equality, Inclusion and 
Engagement) which provided an update on the Council's activities to demonstrate 
compliance with the Public Sector Equality Duty and the annual report. 
 

Page 8

Item 4



 

Key points and themes in the report included: 
 

• Manchester and the Council; 
• Equality objectives; 
• Workforce equality; 
• Progress update 2022-23; 
• Governance and 
• Next steps and recommendations. 

 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: - 
 
• The “tell us once” approach for trans employees; 
• The findings and actions from the Workforce Race Equality Review; 
• The Gender Pay Gap; 
• Improving data collection; 
• Inclusive decision-making; 
• Recognising the limits of broader group descriptors such as “African” and the 

wide range of different communities with different experiences that this 
encompassed and the need to engage with individual communities, including 
utilising Ward Councillors’ knowledge of communities within their ward; 

• Request for further information on the Sounding Boards, including which 
groups were on the Board, which communities they represented and when 
they joined the Boards; and 

• That the percentage of the population of the city from Black, Asian an
[...]
 the two Chairs of RAGS Committee and 
Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee meet to discuss items to be 
incorporated into a future report. 

 
2. To request that the different experiences, viewpoints and aspirations of first, 

second and third generation immigrants be incorporated into the Communities 
of Identity report, along with the poverty strands. 

 
3. To note that officers will circulate further information to Members, including 

information on both the Sounding Boards and workforce equality targets and 
the report previously submitted to the Resources and Governance Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 
 
 

Page 10

Item 4



 

 
CESC/23/17  Our Manchester Voluntary & Community Sector (OMVCS) 
   Fund 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive which 
provided an update on the OMVCS funding programme for 2023-26. 
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
 

• Application process overview; 
• Assessment Panel overview; 
• Identification of strategic gap; 
• Supporting Communities Fund; and 
• Support for applicants. 

 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: - 
 

• To welcome that additional funding had been secured; 
• Strong concern that the organisations which had received funding through the 

OMVCS Fund were predominantly from central Manchester and that north 
Manchester and Wythenshawe were seriously under-represented; 

• That some of the organisations which the report stated were delivering in 
specific wards were not known to Ward Councillors or were not delivering 
services in that ward but rather delivering services elsewhere which residents 
of that ward could travel to access and that Ward Councillors had not been 
asked for their input; 

• The importance of funding organisations which had knowledge of their specific 
localities, rather than just organisations working across many areas; 

• Were some organisations duplicating work, leaving gaps elsewhere, or were 
under-s
[...]
er reported that difficult decisions had had to be made due to the 
volume of applications and the amounts that had been applied for; however, she 
advised that she took on board the comments raised and would look into these, 
including improving the process for the next funding round and looking at how 
development funding could be used in the best way possible to support smaller 
organisations.  She highlighted that the list of groups which had been funded 
included some excellent organisations doing really good work. 
 
The Chair thanked volunteers across the city for all their hard work and staff for 
providing this report. 
 
Decision 
 
To arrange a meeting between the Deputy Leader and Members of the Committee to 
discuss this further. 
 
[Councillor Hussain declared a disclosable pecuniary interest as a Director of Muslim 
Writers North and left the room for this item.] 
 
CESC/23/18  Overview Report 
 
A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit was submitted. The overview 
report contained a list of key decisions yet to be taken within the Committee’s remit, 
responses to previous recommendations and the Committee’s work programme, 
which the Committee was asked to approve. 
 
 
 

Page 14

Item 4



 

Decision 
 

To note the report and agree the work programme. 
 
 

Page 15

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee – 23 May 2023 
 
Subject: A short update report on migration services in Manchester, including 

Afghanistan, Ukraine and Asylum 
 
Report of:  Director of Housing Services 
 
 
Summary 
 
The following report is an update report on Council support and services to Afghanistan 
and Ukraine migrants in Manchester. It will also update Members on asylum dispersal in 
the city. The report also updates Members on the emerging Sudanese situation, Hong 
Kong British Nationals (Overseas) and Chagossians.  
 
Recommendations 
[...]
oduced to reduce the numbers in 
certain Local Authorities and redistribute numbers, the demand is so large that 
the Home Office needs to continue to procure accommodation across the 
northwest.  

 

Page 28

Item 5



7.3 Local Authorities across the northwest, in conjunction with the Regional Strategic 
Migration Partnership (RSMP), have put together a proposal to the Home Office 
on how this process should work, taking into account current numbers in both 
dispersed and contingency hotel accommodation, as well as levels of deprivation 
and homelessness. The Home Office have also produced a dispersal plan, based 
upon current numbers in dispersed asylum accommodation and cluster limits per 
population. The current agreement is that the Home Office will procure up to the 
numbers within the RSMP plan, and then local negotiations will take place on 
additional placements.   

 
7.4 The Home Office is putting in place a new process for agreeing the procurement 

of dispersed accommodation. The previous process was that a request would 
come to the Local Authority when a property was offered to Serco, the Local 
Authority would check the property and area with Greater Manchester Police, 
Planning, the Anti-Social Behaviour Team and other internal departments as 
applicable and then agree or explain why the property could not go ahead. This 
process was complicated as often by the time the information had been collated 
and returned to Serco, the property had been offered to an alternative provider or 
put on the open market. The new process is based upon agreeing areas for 
procurement in advance. A spreadsheet has been completed to an agreed area 
level and any concerns for procurement in particular areas are identified in 
advance. This gives Serco a basis to work from and know areas to avoid. Officers 
are monitoring procurement requests on a regular basis to ensure procurement is 
not going over cluster limits in particular wards. 

 
7.5 Requests for procurement have increased slightly in Manchester but not to the 

extent of elsewhere due to the buoyant market rent levels. Serco would like to 
procure in the current moratorium area (M8, M9 and M40) but a formal 
conversation between the Minister and the MP for Blackley and Broughton would 
need to occur before this could be lifted.   

 
7.6 The Council has led on a national piece of work with the Home Office and 

Treasury Department to identify any additional costs that may be incurred through 
having asylum seekers in the city. This will inform any future New Burdens 
funding. As a result of this, the Government has given all Local Authorities an 
additional £750 per new bedspace for asylum seekers in the city as a one-off 
payment. Officers are requesting that this is an ongoing yearly payment to offset 
additional social care, education, health etc costs. 

 
7.7 On Thursday 30 March 2023, the Government laid a statutory instrument 

(secondary legislation) that, subject to agreement of Parliament, will temporarily 
exempt asylum accommodation from House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) 
licensing requirements. This will make changes to section 254 of the Housing Act 
2004 subsection (5): 

 

Page 29

Item 5



• “(5A) A building, or part of a building, in England which is within subsection (1) 
is not a house in multiple occupation for the purposes of Part 2 during the 
relevant period if— 

o (a) it is occupied solely or principally by asylum-seekers or members of 
their household; and 

o (b) the person managing or having control of it is— 
▪ (i)a relevant landlord, or 
▪ (ii)an AASC provider; and 

o (c) in the case of an AASC provider, the occupation as mentioned in 
paragraph (a) began in the period beginning with the date the Houses 
in Multiple Occupation (Asylum-Seeker Accommodation) (England) 
Regulations 2023 came into force and ending with 30th June 2024. 
 

7.8 The Regional Strategic Migration Partnership and Greater Manchester Combined 
Authority are coo
[...]
 

Dave 
Ashmore/Nicola 
Rea 

See January 2023 
minutes 

Overview Report  - Rachel McKeon  
 
Tuesday 18 July 2023, 2.00 pm (Report deadline Thursday 6 July 2023) 
 
Item Purpose  Executive 

Member  
Strategic 
Director/  
Lead Officer 

Comments 

Communities of 
Identity 

To receive a report on Communities of Identity. Councillor 
Midgley 

Fiona 
Ledden/James 
Binks/Sharmila 
Kar 

 

Events To receive a further report at an appropriate time 
which includes the Manchester Events Strategy, 
information on the geographic spread of the funded 
events and an update on work on the additional 
areas for development and improvement referred 
to in the report considered by the Committee on 19 
July 2022.  To include an update on Martyn’s Law 
(the Protect Duty). 

Councillor 
Hacking 

Neil 
Fairlamb/Mike 
Parrott 

See minutes of the 
meeting on 19 July 
2022. 

Overview Report  - Rachel McKeon  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 38

Item
 6



 

 

 

 

Tuesday 5 September 2023, 2.00 pm (Report deadline Wednesday 23 August 2023) 
 
Item Purpose  Executive 

Member  
Strategic 
Director/  
Lead Officer 

Comments 

Domestic Abuse To receive an update, including information on the 
victim voice work. 

Councillor 
Midgley 

Neil 
Fairlamb/Sam 
Stabler 

 

Community Safety 
Strategy 2022-25 

To receive a further report at an appropriate time, 
including the information requested by Members at 
the meeting on 6 September 2022. 

Councillor 
Rahman 

Neil 
Fairlamb/Fiona 
Sharkey/Sam 
Stabler 

See minutes of 
the meeting on 6 
September 2022. 

Serious Violence 
Strategy 

To request a further report, including information 
on measuring the outcomes of the Strategy, work 
to tackle the increase in youth violence in north 
Manchester and disparities across different areas 
of the city. 

Councillor 
Rahman 

Neil 
Fairlamb/Fiona 
Sharkey/Sam 
Stabler 

See minutes of 
the meeting on 6 
September 2022. 

Overview Report  - Rachel McKeon  
 
Tuesday 10 October 2023, 2.00 pm (R
[...]

Councillor 
Rahman 

Neil Fairlamb/ 
Sam Stabler/ 
Dave Ashmore  

 

Youth Justice To be scoped. Councillor 
Rahman 
Councillor 
Bridges 

Paul 
Marshall/Neil 
Fairlamb/Fiona 
Sharkey/Sam 
Stabler 

Invite Chair of the 
Children and 
Young People 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

Community 
Cohesion Strategy 

To receive a report on the Community Cohesion 
Strategy.  

Councillor 
Midgley 

Neil Fairlamb/ 
Sam Stabler 

 

Advice Services 
Update 

To receive an update report. Councillor 
Midgley 

Neil 
Fairlamb/Nicola 
Rea 

See minutes of the 
meeting on 10 
January 2023. 

 
 

P
age 43

Item
 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Access to the Council Antechamber
	Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension,
	using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension.
	There is no public access from any other entrance.
	Filming and broadcast of the meeting

	4 Minutes
	Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee
	Present:
	Councillor Hitchen - In the Chair
	Councillors Azra Ali, Benham, Chambers, M Dar, Evans, Hilal, Hussain, Iqbal, Johnson, Ogunbambo, H Priest, Rawson, Sheikh, Whiston, Wills and Wilson
	Decision
	To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2023 as a correct record.
	Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -
		To welcome the work to promote digital inclusion;
		That people who were not online were often excluded from engagement events as they did not hear about them;
		Had there been follow-up with residents who had been given a device and internet access;
		Plans to promote the strategy more widely across the city;
		The digital skills gap among young people and multi-generational digital exclusion;
		Work to help residents who did not live in one of the top 12 most digitally excluded areas;
		Whether the community engagement roadshows would be continuing;
		Digital inclusion for families who had English as an Additional Langu
[...]
, a Manchester resident, addressed the Committee in relation to the EIA at appendix one in the report.  She expressed concern that the document conflated the terms “sex” and “gender”.  She stated that, in her view, LGB (lesbian, gay and bisexual) should be categorised separately from T (trans) in the document, with the latter being under the heading “gender reassignment”.  A Member expressed concern that this was not inclusive or relevant to the report and referred to a motion previously passed by the Council in relation to trans issues.  The Chair suggested that this issue would be more relevant to the Communities of Identity report, rather than a report focusing on funding for VCSE organisations.
	The Deputy Leader reported that difficult decisions had had to be made due to the volume of applications and the amounts that had been applied for; however, she advised that she took on board the comments raised and would look into these, including improving the process for the next funding round and looking at how development funding could be used in the best way possible to support smaller organisations.  She highlighted that the list of groups which had been funded included some excellent organisations doing really good work.
	The Chair thanked volunteers across the city for all their hard work and staff for providing this report.
	Decision
	To arrange a meeting between the Deputy Leader and Members of the Committee to discuss this further.

	5 [2.05 pm - 2.50 pm] A short update report on migration services in Manchester, including Afghanistan, Ukraine and Asylum
	6 [2.50 pm - 3.00 pm] Overview Report
	Manchester City Council
	Report for Information
	Summary
	Recommendation
	Contact Officer:
	Background documents (available for public inspection):
	1.	Monitoring Previous Recommendations
	2. 	Key Decisions
	Register of Key Decisions:
	Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee
	Work Programme – May 2023
	Items To Be Scheduled





Minutes of the meeting


Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 23 May 2023 
 
Present: 
Councillor Hitchen - In the Chair  
Councillors Azra Ali, Appleby, Good, Ogunbambo, Priest, Rawson, Whiston and Wills 
 
Also present: 
Councillor Midgley, Deputy Leader 
 
CESC/23/19 Minutes  
 
Decision 
  
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2023 as a correct record. 
 
CESC/23/20 A short update report on migration services in Manchester, 
including Afghanistan, Ukraine and Asylum  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Housing Services which 
provided an update on Council support and services to Afghanistan and Ukraine 
migrants in Manchester. It also provided an update on asylum dispersal in the city 
and on the emerging Sudanese situation, Hong Kong British Nationals (Overseas) 
and Chagossians. 
  
Key points and themes in the report included: 
  

• The Afghanistan Service; 
• Ukraine Service; 
• Local Authority Housing Fund; 
• Welcome Desk for Ukraine Nationals; 
• Asylum Contingency Hotels; 
• Asylum Dispersed Accommodation; 
• Sudanese Refugees; 
• Hong Kong British Nationals (overseas); and 
• Chagossians. 

  
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: - 
  

• To welcome the work that the Council was doing to support people fleeing 
from conflict and other difficult circumstances and to thank officers involved in 
this work, including those who used their volunteering days to help; 

• That people hosting Ukrainian families broadly reported positive experiences 
of the support from the Council in relation to this; 

• Concern about Government plans to temporarily exempt asylum 
accommodation from House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) licensing 
requirements, noting that the Regional Strategic Migration Partnership and 
Greater Manchester Combined Authority were coordinating a response to the 



Government on this and asking about a response from the Council and the 
Committee; 

• To request that care be taken to ensure that no identifying details, such as 
employers, were included in case studies; 

• Support for Afghan families who were re-located outside of Manchester; 
• The potential impact of Serco’s request for the moratorium on the procurement 

of dispersed accommodation in the M8, M9 and M40 postcode areas to be 
lifted and to request an update on this; and 

• The impact of ending the use of temporary hotel accommodation including 
whether some people would become homeless. 
  

The Deputy Leader agreed that the plans to temporarily exempt asylum 
accommodation from HMO licensing requirements were very concerning and 
supported a request to respond as a Council, saying that she would discuss this with 
the Executive Member for Housing and Development.  The Chair requested that the 
Committee’s concerns be included and that the Committee endorse the response, to 
which the Deputy Leader agreed. 
  
The Strategic Lead for Homelessness reported that there was a support package for 
Afghan people when they moved from contingency hotels into alternative 
accommodation and that there was funding for up to three years for that support.  
She reported that the Council would be providing that support for people 
accommodated within Manchester and was working with other local authorities in 
relation to support for people placed in their areas, although, unfortunately, not all 
local authorities were as willing to provide support.  She advised that Manchester City 
Council would provide some transition support if the local authority in the area they 
were moving to was not providing support.  She reported that the Council also 
worked with people before the move to ensure that they were tenancy-ready and to 
help with other issues such as needing furniture, regardless of where they were 
moving to within the country.  In response to a Member’s question about support with 
qualification conversions, she confirmed that the Council was helping and 
encouraging people into employment as much as possible.   
  
The Refugee, Asylum and Evacuee Manager informed Members about qualification 
conversion support which had been procured for Ukrainian nationals and extended to 
Afghan nationals.  In response to a further question, she outlined how the skills, 
qualifications and work experience of Ukrainian arrivals were assessed through 
discussions with the individuals and fed back through regular meetings with Regional 
Strategic Migration Partnership colleagues.   
  
In response to a Member’s question, the Strategic Lead for Homelessness stated 
that, until the Welcome Desk at Manchester Airport closed in March 2023, Ukrainian 
Nationals had been provided with the £50 and sim cards from the British Red Cross 
on arrival.  She advised that any new arrivals were still able to claim £50 and that she 
would ensure that staff were informing anyone who arriving in the UK since the 
closure of the Welcome Desk.  She reported that the Council was also providing sim 
cards and £200 in an initial payment.  In response to a question about opening UK 
bank accounts, she stated that a lot of Ukrainian nationals were using online services 
such as Monzo, which did not have the proof of residency requirements of high street 
banks; however, the Council could provide a letter as evidence to assist Ukrainian 



nationals with opening a UK bank account, if they wished to do so, and she asked 
Members to inform her if they were aware of anyone struggling to open a bank 
account so that her team could provide assistance. 
  
The Strategic Lead for Homelessness reported that the decision to introduce a 
moratorium in specific Manchester postcodes had been a political decision and a 
decision to lift it should be a political decision too.  She advised that the Home Office 
and Serco were writing business cases to the Minister for them to decide whether to 
take this request forward through a formal conversation with the MP for Blackley and 
Broughton.  In response to a comment from the Chair, she stated that she would 
request that the MP for Manchester Central be included in this conversation.  In 
response to the question about the closure of bridging hotels, she outlined the 
support that her staff were providing to Afghan people in these hotels to help them to 
overcome the barriers to moving on and help them understand their options.  She 
highlighted the section in the report about the Local Authority Housing Fund and the 
additional properties being made available.  She stated that she was confident of 
being able to work with people to find suitable accommodation and highlighted work 
to overcome people’s concerns about moving to areas they did not know; however, 
as a back-up, her service was also working with other Greater Manchester authorities 
to discuss how they would deal with people presenting as homeless.  In response to 
a Member’s question, the Accommodation and Support Manager stated that 115 
families and 52 single people were in bridging hotels  
  
The Director of Housing Services highlighted that this was a fast-moving area, 
impacted by Government policy changes, which added to its complexity, and 
discussions were taking place about the need for a longer-term view from the 
Government.  He advised that raising housing standards was also key.  In response 
to a Member’s question, he stated that information on housing supply issues could be 
included in the report on Homelessness, which was scheduled for the following 
month’s meeting. 
  
A Member requested further information on the Council’s engagement with the 
Chagossian community, noting that this community was mainly concentrated in his 
ward of Sharston.  The Refugee, Asylum and Evacuee Manager stated that the 
Council had undertaken some preliminary work with the Chagossian community in 
Manchester and, while they generally did not tend to engage much with national and 
local government, a link had been made with them and, as some Chagossians 
applied for and were granted British citizenship, that would be likely to encourage 
increased engagement.  The Chair suggested that the Member speak with the 
Refugee, Asylum and Evacuee Manager outside of the meeting to discuss further 
how this work could be taken forward within his ward. 
  
The Chair recognised the hard work taking place, including the role of the voluntary 
and community sector, and highlighted the importance of Manchester being a 
welcoming city.   
  
Decisions 
  
1.            To request that the Committee’s concerns, through a letter from the Committee, 

be included in the Council and Greater Manchester responses to the 



Government’s plans to temporarily exempt asylum accommodation from HMO 
licensing requirements. 
  

2.            To receive a further report at an appropriate time, to include an update on the 
proposal to lift the moratorium on the procurement of dispersed 
accommodation in the M8, M9 and M40 postcode areas. 

 
CESC/23/21 Overview Report  
 
A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit was submitted. The overview 
report contained a list of key decisions yet to be taken within the Committee’s remit, 
responses to previous recommendations and the Committee’s work programme, 
which the Committee was asked to approve. 
  
Decision 

  
To note the report and agree the work programme. 
 
 
 


	Present:
	Councillor Hitchen - In the Chair
	Councillors Azra Ali, Appleby, Good, Ogunbambo, Priest, Rawson, Whiston and Wills

